DECLARATION

| declare that the thesis is my original work except for quotations and citations which
have been duty acknowledged as referenced work. | also declare that it has not been
previously, and is not concurrently, submitted for any other degree or qualification at
Universiti Teknologi MARA or any institution.

In any event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I
voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to
the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate ; Zahidah Bt Ab Latif

Candidate’s Id No : 2009664162

Programme : Master of Foodservice Management (HM 772)
Faculty : Hotel and Tourism Management

Thesis Title : The Effects of Cultural Value Diversity

towards Multicultural Teamwork

Performance

Signature of Candidate e ———————————

Date s



ABSTRACT

The term multiracial can no longer portray the belief of majoring races include Malay,
Chinese, and Indian as quite numbers of ‘additional-colors’ flooding here in Malaysia
and the impact had nevertheless to cover certain scopes from industries, services or
other ‘inverbal’ benefits. Due to this notion, Malaysian industries depend heavily on
foreign workers and in results, Malaysia has imported a large number of foreign
workers which resulted in workforce diversity in the service industry like the

hospitality industry.

This study is undertaken to investigate the relationship between workforce diversity
with regard to cultural value diversity that effect multicultural teamwork performance
among the local and foreign workers. A total of 150 local and foreign employees from
casual ethnic restaurants in Petaling district had participated in this study. Data were
collected through self-administered survey questionnaires. Through gathered data, this
study shows that the cultural value diversity dimensions namely collectivism,
determinism and doing orientation were proved to have positive effect to multicultural
teamwork performance (r=.467, p< 0.01). Referring to the empirical analysis results,
‘collectivism value’ has the highest standardized beta coefficient (f = .36, p = .000)

and determined as the strongest predictor of multicultural teamwork performance.

As to accomplish this study and fulfill the objectives, several positive and negative
scrutinizes were excavated. To date, this study exposed the effects of cultural value
diversity on multicultural teamwork performance in Malaysia. This study has verified
the relationship between cultural value diversity dimensions and multicultural
teamwork performance. Therefore, this study provides empirical evidence for the
organization in managing the teamwork performance when it contends with cultural

differences.



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

First and foremost, | thank Allah for giving me the strength of faith in Him, blissful
blessings, perseverance and excellent health. All these enabled me to complete this
study. I have also many parties to express my gratitude for providing the much needed
assistance. Without acknowledging their contributions, support and continuous

encouragement, it would be doing injustice to all.

My most sincere appreciation and thanks go to my main supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr.
Artinah Zainal for her trustworthy guidance, cooperation and invaluable time in
teaching, mentoring and assisting me throughout my academic journey. She has open
up my mind to be more critical and analytical where possible and be more cautious in
my academic writings. Her relentless criticism, attention and supports for my

dissertation is highly appreciated.

My deepest gratitude goes to my postgraduate coordinator, Dr Salleh Mohd Radzi
who has been very supportive and full of consideration and concern. Same goes to
Assoc. Prof Dr. Mohd Salehuddin Mohd Zahari, Assoc. Prof Dr. Rahmat Hashim and
Puan Sabaianah Bachok for sharing their valuable knowledge and experience.
Appreciation also goes to all the participants in casual ethnic restaurants within
Petaling district for their assistance and contribution during the data collection

process.

My heartfelt appreciation goes to my classmates and beloved friends who are always
close to my heart. Their sincere friendship meant a lot to me. Their understanding,
patience and full support have made me realized that a friend in need is a friend

indeed.

Above all, my mount of boundless gratitude to my beloved parents, Mr. Ab Latif Ab
Rahman and Mdm. Zaiton Harun for their endless prayers and doa. Their
unconditional love in nurturing and supporting me is priceless. My success and
accomplishment is dedicated to them for all the love, caress and sacrifices. This goes

without saying to my siblings too, Zakiah, Hakim, Zulaikha and Lutfi. Thank you.

iv



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

LIST OF APPENDICES

CHAPTER ONE: INTRODUCTION

1.0 Introduction

1.1  Background

1.2 Global Workforce Diversity Issues
1.3 Workforce Diversity Issues in Malaysia
1.4 Research Problem

1.5  Research Objectives

1.6 Research Questions

1.7  Theoretical Framework

1.8 Research Hypotheses

1.9 Definition of Terms

1.10 Significance of the Study

1.11 Summary

CHAPTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW

2.0  Introduction
2.1 Diversity in Relation to Organizational Culture
2.2  Culture Frameworks

2.2.1 Hofstede’s Theory

2.2.2 Schwartz’s Theory

0w N Uk

12
13
15
16
18
19

20

20
20
21
21
23



2.3
2.4

2.5
2.6

2.7
2.8

2.2.3 Kluckhohn and Strodbeck’s Theory
Culture

Cultural Value Diversity

2.4.1 Collectivism Diversity

2.4.2 Determinism Diversity

2.4.3 Doing Orientation Diversity

Multicultural Teamwork

Measuring Multicultural Teamwork Performance
2.6.1 Productivity

2.6.2 Cooperation

Relationship between Cultural Value Diversity and Performance

Summary

CHAPTER THREE: METHODOLOGY

3.0
3.1
3.2
3.3
3.4
3.5
3.6
3.7

Introduction

Research Design

Population and Sample Size
Instruments and Measurement Scale
Pilot Study

Data Collection Method

Data Analyses

Summary

CHAPTER FOUR: ANALYSIS AND RESULT

4.0
4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5

Introduction

Analysis of Respondents Profile

Analysis of Cultural VValue on Multicultural Teamwork Performance

Reliability Analysis
Correlation Analysis
Multiple Regression
4.5.1 Assumptions of Multiple Regression

Vi

24
25
28
29
31
32
35
36
38
39
40
40

42

42
43
45
48
52
53
54
55

56

56
56

69
71
74
75



	ABSTRACT
	TABLE OF CONTENTS
	CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION
	1.0 Introduction
	1.1. Background
	1.2. Global Workforce Diversity Issues
	1.3. Workforce Diversity Issues in Malaysia
	1.4. Research Problem
	1.5. Research Objectives
	1.6. Research Questions
	1.7. Theoretical Framework
	1.8. Research Hypotheses
	1.9. Definition of Terms
	1.10. Significance of the Study
	1.11. Summary

	CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW
	2.0 Introduction
	2.1. Diversity in relation to organizational culture
	2.2. Culture Frameworks
	2.2.1. Hofstede’s Theory
	2.2.2. Schwartz’s Theory
	2.2.3. Kluckhohn and Strodtbeck’s Theory

	2.3. Culture
	2.4. Cultural Value Diversity
	2.4.1. Collectivism Diversity
	2.4.2. Determinism Diversity
	2.4.3. Doing Orientation

	2.5. Multicultural Teamwork
	2.6. Measuring Multicultural Teamwork Performance
	2.6.1. Productivity
	2.6.2. Cooperation

	2.7. Relationship between Cultural Value Diversity and Performance
	2.8. Summary

	CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.0 Introduction
	3.1. Research Design
	3.2. Population and Sample Size
	3.3. Instruments and Measurement Scale
	3.4 Pilot Study
	3.5 Data Collection Method
	3.6 Data Analyses
	3.7 Summary

	CHAPTER 4 ANALYSIS AND RESULT
	4.0 Introduction
	4.1 Analysis of Respondents Profile
	4.2 Analysis of Cultural Value on Multicultural Teamwork Performance
	4.3 Reliability Analysis
	4.4 Correlation Analysis
	4.5 Multiple Regressions
	4.5.1 Assumptions of Multiple Regression
	4.5.2 Regressing Cultural Value Diversity and Multicultural Teamwork Performance.

	4.6 Test for Differences in Response between Male and Female
	4.7 Summary of Hypotheses Testing

	CHAPTER 5 DISCUSSION, IMPLICATIONS, LIMITATIONS,RECOMMENDATION AND CONCLUSION
	5.0 Introduction
	5.1 Discussion
	5.1.1. The Relationship between Cultural Value Diversity towards Multicultural Teamwork Performance
	5.1.2. The Effects of Cultural Value Diversity towards Multicultural Teamwork Performance and the Best Predictor
	5.1.3. Multicultural Teamwork Performance by Gender

	5.2. Implication of the Study
	5.3. Limitations and Recommendations for Future Research
	5.4. Conclusion

	REFERENCES
	Appendix



