## **DECLARATION**

I declare that the thesis is my original work except for quotations and citations which have been duty acknowledged as referenced work. I also declare that it has not been previously, and is not concurrently, submitted for any other degree or qualification at Universiti Teknologi MARA or any institution.

In any event that my thesis be found to violate the conditions mentioned above, I voluntarily waive the right of conferment of my degree and agree to be subjected to the disciplinary rules and regulations of Universiti Teknologi MARA.

Name of Candidate	:	Zahidah Bt Ab Latif
Candidate's Id No	:	2009664162
Programme	:	Master of Foodservice Management (HM 772)
Faculty	:	<b>Hotel and Tourism Management</b>
Thesis Title	:	The Effects of Cultural Value Diversity towards Multicultural Teamwork Performance
Signature of Candidate	:	
Date	:	

## **ABSTRACT**

The term multiracial can no longer portray the belief of majoring races include Malay, Chinese, and Indian as quite numbers of 'additional-colors' flooding here in Malaysia and the impact had nevertheless to cover certain scopes from industries, services or other 'inverbal' benefits. Due to this notion, Malaysian industries depend heavily on foreign workers and in results, Malaysia has imported a large number of foreign workers which resulted in workforce diversity in the service industry like the hospitality industry.

This study is undertaken to investigate the relationship between workforce diversity with regard to cultural value diversity that effect multicultural teamwork performance among the local and foreign workers. A total of 150 local and foreign employees from casual ethnic restaurants in Petaling district had participated in this study. Data were collected through self-administered survey questionnaires. Through gathered data, this study shows that the cultural value diversity dimensions namely collectivism, determinism and doing orientation were proved to have positive effect to multicultural teamwork performance (r= .467, p< 0.01). Referring to the empirical analysis results, 'collectivism value' has the highest standardized beta coefficient ( $\beta$  = .36, p = .000) and determined as the strongest predictor of multicultural teamwork performance.

As to accomplish this study and fulfill the objectives, several positive and negative scrutinizes were excavated. To date, this study exposed the effects of cultural value diversity on multicultural teamwork performance in Malaysia. This study has verified the relationship between cultural value diversity dimensions and multicultural teamwork performance. Therefore, this study provides empirical evidence for the organization in managing the teamwork performance when it contends with cultural differences.

## **ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS**

First and foremost, I thank Allah for giving me the strength of faith in Him, blissful blessings, perseverance and excellent health. All these enabled me to complete this study. I have also many parties to express my gratitude for providing the much needed assistance. Without acknowledging their contributions, support and continuous encouragement, it would be doing injustice to all.

My most sincere appreciation and thanks go to my main supervisor, Assoc. Prof. Dr. Artinah Zainal for her trustworthy guidance, cooperation and invaluable time in teaching, mentoring and assisting me throughout my academic journey. She has open up my mind to be more critical and analytical where possible and be more cautious in my academic writings. Her relentless criticism, attention and supports for my dissertation is highly appreciated.

My deepest gratitude goes to my postgraduate coordinator, Dr Salleh Mohd Radzi who has been very supportive and full of consideration and concern. Same goes to Assoc. Prof Dr. Mohd Salehuddin Mohd Zahari, Assoc. Prof Dr. Rahmat Hashim and Puan Sabaianah Bachok for sharing their valuable knowledge and experience. Appreciation also goes to all the participants in casual ethnic restaurants within Petaling district for their assistance and contribution during the data collection process.

My heartfelt appreciation goes to my classmates and beloved friends who are always close to my heart. Their sincere friendship meant a lot to me. Their understanding, patience and full support have made me realized that a friend in need is a friend indeed.

Above all, my mount of boundless gratitude to my beloved parents, Mr. Ab Latif Ab Rahman and Mdm. Zaiton Harun for their endless prayers and doa. Their unconditional love in nurturing and supporting me is priceless. My success and accomplishment is dedicated to them for all the love, caress and sacrifices. This goes without saying to my siblings too, Zakiah, Hakim, Zulaikha and Lutfi. Thank you.

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION				
ABSTRACT				
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS				
TABLE OF CONTENTS				
LIST OF TABLES				
LIST OF FIGURES				
LIST OF APPENDICES				
СНА	PTER ONE: INTRODUCTION	1		
1.0	Introduction	1		
1.1	Background	1		
1.2	Global Workforce Diversity Issues	5		
1.3	Workforce Diversity Issues in Malaysia	7		
1.4	Research Problem	8		
1.5	Research Objectives	12		
1.6	Research Questions	12		
1.7	Theoretical Framework	13		
1.8	Research Hypotheses	15		
1.9	Definition of Terms	16		
1.10	Significance of the Study	18		
1.11	Summary	19		
СНА	PTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW	20		
2.0	Introduction	20		
2.1	Diversity in Relation to Organizational Culture			
2.2	Culture Frameworks	21		
	2.2.1 Hofstede's Theory	21		
	2.2.2 Schwartz's Theory	23		

	2.2.3 Kluckl	nohn and Strodbeck's Theory	24			
2.3	Culture					
2.4	Cultural Value	e Diversity	28			
	2.4.1 Collect	tivism Diversity	29			
	2.4.2 Determ	ninism Diversity	31			
	2.4.3 Doing	Orientation Diversity	32			
2.5	Multicultural '	ulticultural Teamwork				
2.6	Measuring Multicultural Teamwork Performance					
	2.6.1 Produc	etivity	38			
	2.6.2 Cooper	ration	39			
2.7	Relationship between Cultural Value Diversity and Performance					
2.8	Summary					
СНА	PTER THREE	: METHODOLOGY	42			
3.0	Introduction		42			
3.1	Research Design					
3.2	Population and	Population and Sample Size				
3.3	Instruments and Measurement Scale					
3.4	Pilot Study					
3.5	Data Collection Method					
3.6	Data Analyses					
3.7	Summary					
СНА	PTER FOUR:	ANALYSIS AND RESULT	56			
4.0	Introduction		56			
4.1	Analysis of Ro	Analysis of Respondents Profile				
4.2	Analysis of Cultural Value on Multicultural Teamwork Performance					
4.3	Reliability Analysis 6					
4.4	Correlation Analysis 7					
4.5	Multiple Regr	ession	74			
	4.5.1 Assum	ptions of Multiple Regression	75			